RESOLUTION NO. 06-20/8

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, ESTABLISHING A NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION PLAN

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY. K.S.A. 19-101, *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

SECTION 2. PROJECT AND ADMINISTRATION. The Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, pursuant to the Kansas Neighborhood Revitalization Act, K.S.A. 12-17,114, *et. seq.*, as amended, adopts a Neighborhood Revitalization Plan for the purpose of development and revitalization of Cherokee County, Kansas, by creating incentives that stimulate new construction, rehabilitate, conserve and redevelop real estate in Cherokee County, Kansas, in order to promote and protect the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Cherokee County, Kansas.

SECTION 3. SCOPE OF THE PROJECT. It is the intention of the Governing Body to request that all taxing entities located within Cherokee County be offered the opportunity to participate in the Neighborhood Revitalization Act. The County Clerk shall forward an Interlocal Agreement to all taxing authorities within Cherokee County, Kansas, requesting their participation and adoption of the Neighborhood Revitalization Plan.

SECTION 4. SPECIFICATIONS. The Cherokee County, Kansas, 2018 Neighborhood Revitalization Plan is attached to this Resolution, and it shall be incorporated by reference herein.

SECTION 5. PUBLICATION. This Resolution shall be effective upon passage. The County Clerk shall cause this resolution to be published in the official County Newspaper.

SECTION 6. CONFLICT. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee

County, Kansas, this <u>5</u> day of <u>Lebracov</u>, 2018.

Cory Moates, Chairman Cherokee County Commissioner

Patrick Collins Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rodney D. Edmondson, County Clerk

(Seal)

Inderson

Neal Anderson Cherokee County Commissioner